<u>कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (कक्ष भू–प्रबंध) सतपुड़ा भवन, भोपाल, मध्यप्रदेश</u> क्रमांक / एफ–4 / 47 / 2020 / 10−11 / 42 50 भोपाल, दिनांक20 /12 /2 ↓ प्रेषक,

सुनील अग्रवाल, (भा.व.से.) प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबंध), मध्यप्रदेश।

प्रति,

उप वन महानिदेशक, (केन्द्रीय) भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, पश्चिम क्षेत्र, पर्यावरण भवन, लिंक रोड़ नं. 3, ई—5, रविशंकर नगर, मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल।

- विषय:- In-principle (Stage-I) approval of Central Government under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 14.193 ha forest land for construction of 132 KV transmission line from Mandla to Bichhiya in Forest Division East Mandla of Mandla District in favour of MP Power Transmission Company Ltd. Jabalpur in Madhya Pradesh - reg.
- संदर्भः– भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, भोपाल पत्र क्रमांक 6-MPC 051/2020-BHO/433, दिनांक 27.05.2021

--0---

विषयांकित प्रकरण में भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, पश्चिम क्षेत्र, भोपाल ने अपने पत्र क्रमांक 6-MPC051/2020-BHO/433, दिनांक 27.05.2021 से अधिरोपित शर्तों के तहत सैद्धान्तिक सहमति प्रदान करते हुए लेख किया गया है कि सैद्धान्तिक सहमति में समस्त अधिरोपित शर्तों का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन प्राप्त होने पर प्रकरण में वन (संरक्षण) अधिनियम, 1980 की धारा–2 के अंतर्गत औपचारिक अनुमोदन प्रदान किया जावेगा।

भारत सरकार द्वारा अधिरोपित शर्तों की पूर्ति का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक एवं पदेन वन संरक्षक मध्यवृत्त, जबलपुर ने अपने पत्र क्रमांक/मा0चि0/9738, दिनांक 14.12.2021 के अनुसार जानकारी निम्नानुसार है:—

A: Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department.

क्र. . 1. The cost of compensatory afforestation on the CA land (30.00 ha DFL) at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforstation scheme (including the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars etc. as required for securing the land against encroachment) shall be deposited in advance with the State Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	शर्त	अधिरोपित शर्ते	शर्तों का पालन प्रतिवेदन
land (30.00 ha DFL) at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforstation scheme (including the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars etc. as required for securing the land against encroachment) shall be deposited in advance with the State Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost	क्र.		
meruse for months seneaured for succequent jeurs.	1.	land (30.00 ha DFL) at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforstation scheme (including the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars etc. as required for securing the land against encroachment) shall be deposited in advance with the State Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may	

	-2-	_
2.	The State Government shall charge the Net Prsent Value (NPV) for the 14.193 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the user Agency as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 in this regard.	79,90,772 / – दिनांक 09.09.2021 को यूनियन बैंक, नई दिल्ली में जमा कराई गई है जिसका रादी आर नम्बर-
3.	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred / deposited to CAMPA fund only through e- portal (http://parivesh.nic.in/).	वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण राशि रू. 95,45,250 / –, नेट प्रजेंट वैल्यू की राशि रू. 79,90,772 / –एवं औषधीय वृक्षारोपण की राशि रू. 87,43,001 / – दिनांक 09.09.2021 को यूनियन बैंक, नई दिल्ली में जमा कराई गई है, जिसका यू.टी.आर. नम्बर– UBINJ21252869739 है। साथ ही आवेदक द्वारा अतिरिक्त नेट प्रजेंट वैल्यू की राशि रू. 34,06,367 / – ई–पोर्टल के माध्यम से दिनांक 30.11.2021 को एड–हॉक कैम्पा मद में जमा कराई गई है।
4.	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	वन अधिकार अधिनियम, 2006 के तहत कलेक्टर, जिला मण्डला का प्रमाण पूर्व में ही प्रस्ताव के साथ संलग्न किया जा चुका है।
5.	The User Agency shall obtain comments / recommendation from CWLW for ESZ area of Kanha National Park and same shall be submitted before Stage-II approval.	मुख्य वन्यप्राणी अभिरक्षक, मध्यप्रदेश ने इस संबंध में लेख किया है कि यदि परियोजना ईको सेंसेटिव जोन में होकर पर्यावरण इम्पैक्ट असेसमेंट अधिनियम, 2006 के शेड्यूल में सूचीबद्ध एवं पर्यावरण स्वीकृति आवश्यक है तभी राष्ट्रीय वन्यप्राणी बोर्ड से अनुमोदन की आवश्यकता है। चूंकि परियोजना में पर्यावरण स्वीकृति आवश्यक नहीं है, तो प्रकरण ईको सेंसेटिव जोन के अंतर्गत होने पर भी राष्ट्रीय वन्यप्राणी बोर्ड से अनुमोदन आवश्यक नहीं होगा।
6.	The KML files of diverted area and CA areas shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details prior to Stage- II approval.	उक्त शर्त के संबंध में ई—ग्रीनवॉच की जानकारी पोर्टल पर अपलोड कर दी गई है, जिसका आई.डी. क्रमांक 45594 है, त्वरित संदर्भ हेतु छायाप्रति संलग्न है।

-3-

7.	Violation of any of these conditions will	सहमत।
	amount to violation of Forest (Conservation)	
L.	Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the	
	Handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of	
	Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by	
	this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-FC dated	
	28.03.2019	
8.	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-	पालन प्रतिवेदन ई-पोर्टल पर अपलोड कर
	portal (http://parivesh.nic.in/).	दिया गया है।

-3-

B: Conditions wich need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval:

1	Logal status of the format log 1 at 11	
1.	Legal status of the forest land shall remain	सहमत ।
	unchanged.	
2.	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up	वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण राशि रू.
	by the Forest Department over 30.00 ha.	95,45,250 / — दिनांक 09.09.2021 को
	degraded forest land (Survey No. RF-165,	यूनियन बैंक, नई दिल्ली में जमा कराई गई
	Village-Chiruhla, Tehsil- Rithi, District-	
	Katni, Madhya Pradesh) at the cost of the	है, जिसका यू.टी.आर. नम्बर–
	user agecy. As far as possible, a mixture of	UBINJ21252869739 है
	local native species shall be painted and	
	monoculture of any species, especially non-	
3.	native species should be avoided. Additional amount of the NPV of the	
3.		सहमत। वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	diverted forest land, if any, becoming due	
	after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the	
	report from the Expert Committee, shall also	
	be charged by the State Government from	
	the User Agency. The User Agency shall	
	furnish an undertaking to this effect.	
4.	The User agency in consultation with the	आवेदक द्वारा औषधीय वृक्षारोपण की राशि
"	State Forest Department prepare a detailed	रू. 87,43,001 / − दिनांक 09.09.2021 को
	scheme for creation and maintenance of	(7, 87,43,001) – 14,410 09.09.2021 01
	plantation of dwarf species (preferably	यूनियन बैंक, नई दिल्ली में जमा कराई गई है, जिसका यू.टी.आर. नम्बर–
	medicinal plants) in right of way under the	
	transmission line for execution of the said	UBINJ21252869739 है
	scheme to the State Forest Department.	
5.	The user agency at its cost shall provide bird	सहमत।
	deflectors, which are to be fixed on upper	
	conductor of transmission line at suitable	
	intervals to avoid bird hits.	
6.	The User Agency shall comply with the	संहमत।
	guideline for laying transmission lines through	
	forest areas issued by Ministry vide Chapter 10	
	of FCA, 1980 Handbook 2019.	
		-4

7.	The User Agency shall comply with the	सहमत।
	Hon'ble NGT order for transmission line dated 07.03.2012.	
8.	User Agency shall restrict the felling of	सहमत ।
	trees upto 1001 numbers / minimum	
	number in the diverted forest land and the	
	trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department	
	and the cost of felling of trees shall be	
	deposited by the User Agency with the	
1	State Forest Department.	
9.	The boundary of the diverted forest land	सहमत।
	shall be suitably demarcated on ground at	
	the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	
10.	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be	सहमत ।
10.	changed without prior approval of Central	
	Government.	
11.	No labour camp shall be established on the	सहमत।
	forest land.	
12.	The User Agency shall provide alternate	सहमत।
	fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid	
	any damage and pressure on the nearby	
	forest areas.	
13.	The period of diversion under this approval	सहमत।
	shall be co-terminus with the period of the	
14	project life.	
14.	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the	सहमत।
	project proposal.	
15.	The forest land proposed to the diverted	सहमत।
	shall under no circumstances be transferred	
	to any other agencies, department, or	
	person without prior approval of Central Government.	
16.	Any other condition that the Ministry of	सहमत।
10.	Environment, Forest & Climate Change	
	may stipulate from time to time in the	
	interest of conservation, protection and	
	development of forest & wildlife.	
) हे परच्या में भारत सरकार की ओपनासिक

-4—

उपरोक्त अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन संलग्न कर लेख है कि प्रकरण में भारत सरकार की औपचारिक स्वीकृति प्राप्त कर इस कार्यालय को अवगत कराने का कष्ट करें। संलग्नः–उपरोक्तानुसार।

भवदीय <u>मृत्य</u>ाप्रज्ञ (सुनील अग्रवाल)

-5-

F:\Power\New Section F-4 File.docx

पृ. क्रमांक / एफ-4 / 47 / 2020 / 10-11 / 425 1

भोपाल, दिनांक 20/12/21

प्रतिलिपिः–

- 1. मुख्य वन संरक्षक, जबलपुर वृत्त, जबलपुर, मध्यप्रदेश।
- 2. वनमण्डलाधिकारी, सामान्य वन मंडल, पूर्व मण्डला, मध्यप्रदेश।
- वनमण्डलाधिकारी, सामान्य वन मंडल, कटनी, मध्यप्रदेश।
- 4. कार्यपालन अभियंता, अति उच्च दाब–निर्माण, संभाग–2, म0प्र0 पावर ट्रांसमिशन कम्पनी लिमिटेड, जबलपुर, मध्यप्रदेश

की ओर सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित।

प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबन्ध) मध्य प्रदेश, भोपाल

F:\Power\New Section F-4 File.docx

PROFORMA FOR VERIFICATION OF DEPOSITS IN COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION FUND

1	Name of Regional Office	Bhopal			
2	State/Distt/Forest Division to which the proposal relates	State : M.P.			
		District : Mandla			
		Division : East Mandla			
3	Name of User Agency, nature of proposal	Executive Engineer, MP Power Transmission			
		Company Ltd. Jabalpur (M.P.)			
4	nature and category of proposal	Transmission Line			
5	Proposal number	FP/MP/TRANS/41840/2019			
6	Extent of forest area involved	14.193 ha			
7	Whether original or extension	Original			
8	If extension of lease, please clarify if proposal involves additional	NA			
	forest area and if so, specify				
9	Date of Ist stage clearance	27/05/2021			
10	Extent of CAMPA charges, head wise viz,:				
	(a) Compensatory Afforestation:	a) 95,45,250 /-			
	(b) Additional CA	b) N/A			
	(c) Penal CA	c) N/A			
1	(d) Catchment Area Treatment	d) N/A			
	(e) Wildlife Project cost (5%)	e) N/A			
	(f) Additional Charges for diversion of area falling under	f) N/A			
	notified/protected areas				
	(g) Net Present Value	g) 79,90,772 /- + 34,06,367/-			
	(h) Medicinal Plantation	h) 87,43,001 /-			
	(i) Any Other Charges /levies (Please specify)	i) N/A			
	Total	2,96,85,390/-			

., 2.6

-2-

	Total			2,96,85,390/-			
3	Medicinal Plantation	RTGS	UBINJ21252869739	87,43,001/-	09/09/2021		
	NPV	-	-	34,06,367/-	30/11/2021	Union Bank of India	Union Bank of India
2	NPV	KIUS	UBINJ21252869739	79,90,772/-	09/09/2021		
1	CA	RTGS		95,45,250/-	09/09/2021		
						to account of CAF	deposited
		(specify)				transferred	which fund
		NEFT				amout	CAMPA in
	(specify))	RTGS/DD/				which	managed by
No.	(NPV/CA/IWMP/Others	by		deposited (Rs.)	deposit	Bank from	of CAF
S	Type of deposit	Whether	UTR / DD No.	Amount	Date of	Name of	Bank Account
12	Details of deposits						
	11 Whether payment made through challan of othervise in case of online payment details of challan				Through RTGS		
11	Whether payment made t	rough challe	n of otherwise in seas	£1'	1		

(Sunil Agarwal) (Sunil Agarwal) PCCF (Land Management) & Nodal officer FCA Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal

2,4

* 5